#### 506719543 06/16/2021

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

EPAS ID: PAT6766361 Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
JAMES GRIFFITH	08/21/2020
LIN SHI	07/22/2020
MATTHEW LUN WONG	08/21/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	THE CHINESE UNIVERSITY OF HONG KONG
Street Address:	OFFICE OF RESEARCH AND KNOWLEDGE TRANSFER SERVICES
Internal Address:	ROOM 301, PI CH'IU BUILDING
City:	SHATIN, N.T., HONG KONG SAR
State/Country:	CHINA

## **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	16663925

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)576-0300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 4155760200

Email: jluo@kilpatricktownsend.com

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND AND STOCKTON LLP **Correspondent Name:** 

Address Line 1: 2 EMBARCADERO CENTER

Address Line 2: **SUITE 1900** 

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	080015-023910US-1156169
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JEFFREY LUO
SIGNATURE:	/Jeffrey Luo/
DATE SIGNED:	06/16/2021

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=ASSIGNMENT\_1156169#page1.tif source=ASSIGNMENT\_1156169#page2.tif source=ASSIGNMENT 1156169#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 056568 FRAME: 0823 506719543

source=ASSIGNMENT\_1156169#page4.tif

PATENT REEL: 056568 FRAME: 0824

CUHK: 17/MED/798

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, WE, James GRIFFITH, a citizen of Ireland, residing at House 7, Golden Villa, 5, Pik sha Road, Clearwater Bay, Hong Kong, China, Lin SHI, a citizen of Hong Kong, residing at Flat 3C, University Residence, The Chinese University of Hong Kong, Shatin N.T., Hong Kong SAR, China, and Matthew Lun WONG, a citizen of Hong Kong, residing at , RM902, Mei King Hse, Mei Tin Est, Tai Wai, Shatin, N.T., Hong Kong SAR, China ASSIGNORS, respectively, are the inventors of the invention in

#### Automatic Computerized Joint Segmentation and Inflammation Quantification in MRI

for which we have executed an application for a Patent of the United States

which is identified by Kilpatrick Townsend & Stockton, LLP docket no. 080015-023910US-1156169 which was filed on October 25, 2019, Application No. 16/663,925

WHEREAS, **The Chinese University of Hong Kong**, a University established by ordinance of Hong Kong, ASSIGNEE, located at Office of Research and Knowledge Transfer Services, Room 301, Pi Ch'iu Building, The Chinese University of Hong Kong, Shatin, New Territories, Hong Kong is desirous of obtaining our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention and the said application and in any U.S. Letters Patent and Registrations which may be granted on any patent application claiming priority from the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) to us in hand paid, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, WE, the said ASSIGNORS, have sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, our entire right, title and interest in, to and under the said invention, and the said United States application and all divisions, renewals and continuations thereof, and all Patents of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues and extensions thereof; and all applications for industrial property protection, including, without limitation, all applications for patents, utility models, and designs which may hereafter be filed for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States, together with the right to file such applications and the right to claim for the same the priority rights derived from said United States application under the Patent Laws of the United States, the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, or any other international agreement or the domestic laws of the country in which any such application is filed, as may be applicable; and all forms of industrial property protection, including without limitation, patents, utility models, inventors' certificates and designs which may be granted for said invention in any country or countries foreign to the United States and all extensions, renewal and reissues thereof;

AND WE HEREBY authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, and any Official of any country or countries foreign to the United States, whose duty it is to issue patents or other evidence or forms of industrial property protection on applications as aforesaid, to issue the same to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

Page 1

CUHK: 17/MED/798

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire rights, title and interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testifying in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We herever respective signatures.	unto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our
21-8-2020.	AUNC
Date	James GRIFFITH
Data.	Liv. CIII
Date	Lin SHI
Date	Matthew Lun WONG

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND 72565455 1

Page 2

CUHK: 17/MED/798

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire rights, title and interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testifying in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date	James GRIFFITH
22/7/2020	Shidin
Date	Lin SHI
Date	Matthew Lun WONG

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND 72565455 1

CUHK: 17/MED/798

AND WE HEREBY covenant and agree that we have full right to convey the entire rights, title and interest herein assigned, and that we have not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND WE HEREBY further covenant and agree that we will communicate to the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to us respecting said invention, and testifying in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing, reissue and foreign applications, make all rightful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid the said ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, We hereunto set our hands and seals the day and year set opposite our respective signatures.

Date	James GRIFFITH
	Lin SHI
<u> 21-0}-2028</u> Date	Matthew Lun WONG

KILPATRICK TOWNSEND 72565455 1